

Notification

In pursuance of the order contained in the letter No. 15/M 1-81/2019 (khand 1) – 1531 dated 15-06-2022 of the Director. Higher education. Government of Bihar and D.O. No. F. 3-5/2022 (ARC) dated 23rd May. 2022 of the Secretary. UGC. New Delhi. it is notified for general information that "UGC Regulations on curbing the menace of ragging in higher education institutions, 2009" are to be mandatorily followed by all the Department. Colleges. Institutes and Centres under Patna University in order to prohibit. prevent and eliminate the scourage of ragging. The Regulations are available on the UGC website, i.e., <u>www.ugc.ac.in</u>. A nationwide toll free anti ragging helpline No. 1800-180-5522 in 12 languages has also been established which can be accessed by students in distress due to ragging.

Ragging is a crime and top most priority has to be accorded to stop it immediately. The UGC has made it mandatory for all Institutions to incorporate the direction of the Government regarding prohibition and consequences of ragging in their prospectus.

By order of the Vice Chancellor. $-R^{2}/2/6/20^{22}$ Proctor: Patna University. Patna dated 23 - 06 - 22

Memo No. fc/Proctor/908

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-1. The Deans of the Faculties, P.U. 2. The Heads of the Departments, P.U. 3. The Principals of the Colleges, Patna University, 4. The Directors of the Institutes/Centres/Chairs. Patna University, 5. The Director Incharge of Lib. & Information Science, P.U. 6. The Course Co-ordinator. PGDYS, Central Dispensary, P.U. 7. The Professor in charge, IT Cell, P.U. 8. The Secretary to the Vice-Chancellor, P.U. 9. The P.A. to the Pro Vice Chancellor, P.U. 10. The P.A. to the Dean. Studen's Welfare, P.U. 11. The P.A. to the Registrar, Patna University, Patna.

f=16/2022

Proctor. Patna University. Patna